GENERAL TECHNICAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF HAITI

The Government of Canada and the Government of the Republic of Haiti, (herein-after called the Government of Haiti), wishing to strengthen the existing cordial relations between the two states and their peoples and moved by the desire to develop a program of technical co-operation between the two countries in conformity with the objectives of economic and social development of the Republic of Haiti, have agreed to the following:

ARTICLE I

The program of technical co-operation shall provide for:

- (1) The assignment of Canadian experts in Haiti in fields mutually agreed upon, namely: technical training, agriculture and fisheries.
- (2) The elaboration of studies and projects designed to contribute to the economic and social development of Haiti.
- (3) Any other form of assistance which may be mutually agreed upon.

ARTICLE II

The Government of Canada agrees to assume those responsibilities referred to in Annex A to this Agreement, entitled "Responsibilities of the Government of Canada".

ARTICLE III

The Government of Haiti agrees to assume those responsibilities referred to in Annex B to this Agreement, entitled "Responsibilities of the Government of Haiti".

ARTICLE IV

The Government of Canada shall be responsible for all costs incurred under this Agreement, under any amendment hereto under any subsidiary agreement to this Agreement, that are enumerated therein as being the specific responsibility of the Government of Canada. Conversely, the Government of Haiti shall be responsible for all costs under the aforementioned agreements that are enumerated therein as being the specific responsibility of the Government of Haiti. The Government of Haiti and the Government of Canada shall mutually agree for assuming the responsibility of all other costs under the aforementioned agreements which have not been specified as being the responsibility of one Government or the other.